Water Quality Instrumentation
Accuracy • Reliability • Simplicity
AQUASWITCH
AQUASWITCH &
760-A AQUASWITCH
Operation Manual
INSTALLATION • OPERATION • MAINTENANCE
25 April 24

DIMENSIONS:
Metal portion 3.75" (95mm)L; 0.5" (13mm) DIA
1.3 HOW TO ORDER
1. Choose either the Aquaswitch or 760-A Aquaswitch
2. If 760-A Aquaswitch, also select a resistivity cell:
CS10-S (316 stainless steel)
CS10-T (titanium)
CS10-M (Monel*)
3. Valves (three or four are required):
024-1HP (1 “ 24v)
024-2HP (2" 24v)
024-3HP (3" 24v)
4. 24V power is required for use with 24V valves such as 024-
HP series. A 115V to 24V step-down transformer accessory
is available. Order Model VR.
Example of a complete system: 760-A Aquaswitch with CS10-S
cell, VR transformer and 4 Model 024-1HP valves.
*TM Huntington Alloy, Inc.
2
SECTION 2
Installation
2.1 GENERAL
Section 2.2 provides the user with the recommended procedures
for mounting the Aquaswitch/760-A Aquaswitch and for completing
their necessary electrical installation.
NOTE:
The Myron L® Company recommends that all mounting and
electrical installation procedures be performed by trained and
authorized personnel ONLY!  Failure to do so could result in
damage to equipment and/or property
2.2 MECHANICAL INSTALLATION
All Aquaswitch and 760-A Aquaswitch electronics are packaged
inside drip/weather-proof housings. Their physical dimensions have
been designed to allow for both surface and panel mounting.
There are three basic guidelines to consider when selecting the
Aquaswitch’s mounting location:
1    Select a site that limits the Aquaswitch’s exposure to
excessive moisture and corrosive fumes.
2    For best results, position your control area as close as
possible to the point(s) being controlled
3
NOTE:
The 760-A Aquaswitch is not designed to operate with a Cell cable
length that exceeds 100' (30 meters).
3     If at all possible, mount the Controller at eye level for
viewing convenience.
2.2.1 SURFACE MOUNTING
NOTE:
Surface mounting will require two (2) user supplied 1/4” 20
mounting screws See, Fig. 2-1 for hole drilling locations. For ease
of surface mounting, a surface mounting plate is available.
Order Part No.: SMP50 for Aquaswitch
SMP60 for 760-A Aquaswitch
STEP 1  Select your site location. Mark and drill the two (2) required
mounting holes.
STEP 2 lace the mounting threads in alignment with the surface
mounting holes.
STEP 3  Insert and securely fasten the two (2)1/4':20 mounting
screws.
2.2.2 PANEL MOUNTING INSTALLATION
A panel mounting fastening kit is provided with all Aquaswitch/
760-A Aquaswitch enclosures. Panel mounting will require the use
of the fastening kit’s two (2) 4-40 mounting screws/nuts or two
(2) #4 x 1/2 “ sheet metal screws. See Fig. 2-1 for panel cutout
dimensions.
STEP 1  Select your site location, mark the appropriate pane I cut
out and complete the necessary panel cut.
STEP 2  Carefully unfasten and separate the front panel from its
enclosure.
STEP 3  Disconnect all panel cable(s)/wires from the enclosure’s
component board(s).
STEP 4  Slide the enclosure through the panel cutout until its flange
contacts the panel.